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Tainan City
Government

Table 3-1. Administration System of Tainan City Government (2019.12.31)

Secretariat ( Secretary Division ~ Documentation Division + General Affairs Division ~ Procurement Division ~ Property Management Division ~ Archives Division )

Department of Legal Affairs ( Administrative Relief Division ~ Legal and Administrative Affairs Division + Legal Review Division ~ Consumer Protection Officers' Office )

Department of Information and International Relations

I\l/layor

(Planning Division ~ International Relations Division + News Broadcasting Division ~ Audiovisual and Digital Marketing Division )
Ethnic Affairs Commission ( Indigenous People Affairs Division » Hakka Affairs Division » Planning Division ~ Siraya Affairs Promotion Committee of Tainan City )

Deputy Mayor

Research, Development and Evaluation Commission ( Supervision and Evaluation Division » Comprehensive Planning, Research and Development Division )

Secretary-general

Smart Development Center of Tainan City Governmen
Department of Personnel ( Planning Division ~ Human Resources Division + Evaluation and Training Division + Compensation Division )
|_ Civil Service Development Institute of Tainan City Governmeni
Department of Budget » Accounting and Statistics ( General Fund Budget Division ~ Special Fund Budget Division »

Final Accounts Division ~ Accounting Division ~ Statistics Division )
Department of Civil Service Ethics ( Administration Division + Prevention Division ~ Investigation Division )

Bureau of Civil Affairs :
( Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Military Reserves Division + Conscription Division ~ Household Registration Division ~
Funeral Services Division > Religion and Folk Customs Division ~ Districts and Villages Administration Division ~ Local Governance Division )

18 Household Registration Offices

Tainan City Mortuary Services Office
Bureau of Education :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Curriculum Development Division ~ Students Affairs, Counseling, and School Safety Division
~ Special and Pre-school Education Division ~ Social Education Division ~ Sustainable Campus Division )
Tainan Science Education Museum
Tainan City Physical Education Office
Tainan City Family Education Center
4 Senior high schools ~ 58 Junior high schools ~ 209 Elementary schools - 16Preschool
Bureau of Economic Development :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office + Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Energy Division ~ Industrial Services Division ~ Investment and Commerce Division »
Commercial Services Division ~ Industrial and Commercial Administration Division ~ Industrial Development Division )
| Tainan City Market Administration Office

Bureau of Agriculture :
( Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Agricultural Land Management and Engineering Division ~ Farmers’ Association Support
Division ~ Product Marketing Division + Husbandry Division ~ Fisheries Division + Forestry and Nature Conservation Division + Agricultural Affairs Division )
Tainan City Animal Health Inspection and Protection Office
Fishing Harbor and Coastal Fisheries Management Office
Bureau of Tourism and Travel :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office - Secretariat ~ Tourism Facilities Division ~ Tourism Marketing Division ~ Tourism Industry
Management Division ~ Tourism Services Division ~ Scenic Area Management Division )

Bureau of Public Works :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Planning Division ~ Procurement and Quality Control Division ~ Building
Administration Division ~ Building Permit and Inspection Division ~ Construction Division ~ Maintenance Division ~ Parks Management Division + Architecture Division )

Bureau of Water Resources :

(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office - Secretariat ~ Water Resources Maintenance Division + Sewer Engineering Division ~ Water Gate and
Pumping Station Management Division ~ Sewage Construction Division ~ Soil and Water Conservation Division + Water Resources Construction Division ~ Water
Resources Maintenance Division ~ Administration Division ~ Planning Division )

Bureau of Social Affairs :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office - Secretariat ~ Women, Children and Youth Welfare Division ~ Disabled Welfare Division ~ Social Assistance
Division ~ Senior Citizens Welfare Division ~ Social Works and Family Welfare Division ~ Civil Association Affairs Division ~ Long Term Care Management Center )

|__ Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Prevention Center of Tainan City Government
Bureau of Labor Affairs :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat + Occupational Safety and Welfare Division ~ Labor Standards Division ~ Labor Relations
Division ~ Employment Promotion Division » Labor Standards Inspection center )
LVocational Training and Employment Services Center
Bureau of Land :
I~ (Civil Service Ethics Office + Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office - Secretariat ~ Land Cadastre Division ~ Land Survey Division ~ Land Valuation Division ~ Land Use
Division ~ Zone Expropriation Division ~ Land Readjustment Division ~ Land Consolidation Division + Development Engineering Division )
|___ 11 Land Office
Bureau of Urban Development :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Urban Renewal Division ~ Urban Design Division ~ Planning Division ~ Landscape
Planning Division ~ Urban Planning Division ~ Regional Planning Division - Urban Planning Management Section)
Bureau of Cultural Affairs :
I~ (Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office - Secretariat ~ Arts Development Division ~ Cultural Facilities Division ~ Cultural Resources Division ~
Historic Sites Operation Division ~ Cultural Research Division ~ Cultural and Creative Development Division ~ Cultural Parks Management Division ~ Yonghua Cultural
Center Management Division ~ Minjhih Cultural Center Management Division )
Tainan Municipal Cultural Heritage Office
Tainan Municipal Library
Bureau of Transportation :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office - Secretariat ~ Planning Division ~ Transportation Management Division ~ Traffic Engineering Division ~
Traffic Adjudication Center )
Parking Management Department
Traffic Accident Investigation Committee
Public Transportation Office
Rapid transit office
Bureau of Public Health :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Disease Control Division ~ Health Promotion Division ~ Mental Health Division ~
Planning Division ~ Food and Drugs Administration Division ~ Medical Affairs Division ~ Laboratory Division ~ Health Inspection Division )
|_37 Public Health Centers
Bureau of Environmental Protection :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Planning Division ~ Air and Noise Plooution Management Division ~ Water Quality and Toxic
Substance Management Division ~ General Waste Management Division ~ Industrial Waste Management Division ~ Soil Pollution Management Division ~ Environmental
Cleanness Management Division ~ Environmental Inspection and Analysis Division )

Police Bureau :
(Administration Division ~ Public Order Division ~ Training Division ~ Foreign Affairs Division ~ Logistics Division ~ Public Security Division + Prevention and Control
Division ~ Crime Prevention Division ~ Inspectors' Office - Legal Affairs Office ~ Public Relations Office ~ Information Management Office ~ Secretariat + Personnel

Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Civil Service Ethics Office » Duty Command Center ~ Forensic Science Center ~ Civil Defense Operations Center )
16 Precincts ~ 3 Corps ~ 2 Brigades
I~ Fire Bureau :
(Civil Service Ethics Office ~ Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office ~ Secretariat ~ Emergency and Rescue Command Center ~ Fire Investigation Division ~ Emergency
Medical Service Division ~ Disaster Management Division ~ Civilian Coordination Division ~ Disaster Rescue Division ~ Fire Prevention Division )

Finance and Local Tax Bureau :

( Tainan Branch ~ Annan Branch ~ Sinying Branch ~ Jiali Branch ~ Sinhua Branch ~ Civil Service Ethics Office » Accounting Office ~ Personnel Office + General Affairs Office ~
Financial Management Section ~ Treasury Section ~ Public Property Management Section ~ Tabacco and Alcohol Section ~ Planning Section ~ Property Tax Section ~ Vehicle
License Tax Section ~ Information Management Section )

37 District Office
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End of Year Grand Total | City City Bureau of |Mortuary| Household | Bureau of Senior High
Council |Government & Civil Services | Registration |Education &| (Vocational)
Subsidiaries Affairs Office Office Subsidiaries Schools
(Complete High
Schools Included)
ERER99E 2010 23,533 54 1,297 - 467 - 468
EREI1004 2011 24,652 66 396 89 9 467 133 497
EREJ1014E 2012 24,471 70 396 89 19 467 133 486
EREI1024E 2013 24,439 73 396 89 19 467 133 481
EREI1035 2014 24,631 74 429 92 19 464 133 481
EER1044 2015 24,442 74 383 92 19 464 135 506
EER1054F 2016 24,161 74 352 92 19 453 149 485
EER1064F 2017 24,085 74 352 94 19 437 149 468
EE1074 2018 23,780 74 368 94 19 437 149 462
EEER1084FE 2019 24,612 74 323 94 19 437 160 460
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Table 3-2. Official Staff of All Agencies and Schools of Tainan City

Unit:Persons

[iiAvA [iiRvA Lol B¥EE B T 7K HEE 215
RHE B/ rdiils P& | iR P& | P&
(E45LE)
Junior High | Elementary | Bureau of | Bureau of | Bureau of | Bureau of | Bureau of | Bureau of | Bureau of
Schools of Schools of Economic | Agriculture | Tourism Public Water Social Labor
City City Development & and Travel Works Resources | Affairs & | Affairs &
(Kindergartens & Subsidiaries Subsidiaries | Subsidiaries
Included) Subsidiaries
4,337 7,908 - - - -
4,526 8,317 126 150 68 148 98 281 66
4,410 8,184 126 150 68 148 98 278 66
4,450 8,244 156 150 68 148 123 108 66
4,527 8,287 156 178 68 189 125 134 70
4,537 8,117 156 178 68 189 125 134 70
4,006 8,206 154 182 70 187 125 173 70
3,888 8,240 154 181 70 195 125 182 76
3,954 7,825 154 181 70 197 131 182 76
4,041 8,007 154 181 70 197 131 182 76

Source:Department of Budget,Accounting and Statistics ~ Bureau of Education
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End of Year Bureau of Land Bureau of Bureau of Bureau of Bureau of | Health Offices

Land Administration Urban Cultural Affairs | Transportation | Public Health |  of District

Office Development| & Subsidiaries | & Subsidiaries

EE99F 2010 474 - 133 412
EE1004 2011 04 474 75 118 39 195 353
EE1014 2012 94 475 75 117 90 195 353
EEI1024F 2013 04 475 75 118 104 195 353
EREI1034E 2014 105 462 85 153 115 193 347
ERE1044 2015 99 462 85 153 115 198 353
EREI1054 2016 105 462 89 150 139 198 353
ERE1064E 2017 115 458 89 150 139 198 353
ERE1074 2018 114 458 88 157 140 198 352
EREI1084 2019 114 458 88 157 140 198 352
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Table 3-2. Official Staff of All Agencies and Schools of Tainan City(Cont.End)

Unit:Persons

RIERES )5 HBRE | WAEGR &N L | 4RsET RAC | AP | S hiEEE
i %5 K B =g 3] Tt
Bureau of | Police Bureau Fire Finance |District Offices| Hospitals of [ Township Other Municipal
Environmental | & Subsidiaries| Bureau [and Local| & Subsidiaries City (City) Subordinate Owned
Protection Tax Councils Agencies of Enterprises
Bureau City
Government
151 4,362 900 427 2,053 - 90 -
197 4,362 925 425 1,958 - - -
197 4,362 950 422 1,953 - - -
197 4,362 975 422 1,948 - - -
190 4,362 975 420 1,798 - - -
190 4,362 975 420 1,783 - - -
190 4,362 1,125 435 1,756 - - - -
192 4,362 1,150 419 1,756 - - - -
192 4,364 1,175 414 1,755 - - - -
192 4,362 1,175 414 1,756 - - - -

Source:Department of Budget,Accounting and Statistics ~ Bureau of Education
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End of Year, Sex & Organization

e

Grand Total

P
=n

Total

EREI99F 2010

EREJ1004 2011

KREJI014 2012
REJ1024 2013
REJ1034 2014
REJ1044 2015

EEI1054F 2016

EREI1064 2017
EREI1074 2018
EREI1084: 2019
B Male

B’y Female

30,653

31,349

30,885
30,840
29,486
30,418

30,749

30,626
30,907
31,149
14,011

17,138

22,366

22,263

22,304
22,330
22,268
21,984

22,406

22,231
22,424
22,771
10,237

12,540
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Table 3-3. Number of Staff and Worker of All Organizations and Schools

of Tainan City
Unit:Persons
IEE & ) LUN= YHAE
RigEEE e PN e B 20k Contract-based Contrac Employee
Elected Agency | Political Appointee | Staff of Authorized Principal and Employee
Chief Complement Teacher

32 10 11,315 11,009 281 519

2 22 11,506 10,733 331 596

2 23 11,547 10,732 327 682

2 24 11,679 10,625 357 551

2 24 11,629 10,613 280 826

2 25 11,586 10,371 392 832

2 25 12,096 10,283 390 905

2 24 11,978 10,227 425 986

2 18 12,071 10,333 480 1,131

2 23 12,360 10,392 525 1,090

2 19 7,262 2,954 160 363

4 5,098 7,438 365 727
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End of Year, Sex & Organization Auxiliary Technical Worker Driver
Employee
EREI99FE 2010 892 504
EREI1005 2011 941 823
REI1014 2012 857 821
REI1025 2013 1,082 838
REJ1034 2014 558 403 422
EREI1044F 2015 834 381 409
EREI1054 2016 809 359 384
KEI1065 2017 826 301 59
REI1074 2018 849 279 54
REJ1084F 2019 747 259 50
% Male 235 146 50
28 Female 512 113
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Table 3-3. Number of Staff and Worker of All Organizations and Schools
of Tainan City(Cont. 1)

Unit:Persons

TR EAXTE BEErEs HIEBhE HEBE K TUNE bEHF 2 T
Manual Worker Worker of Security Guard Measurement |Sanitation Worker| — Extra Staff Temporary Staff

Authorized Assistant

Complement
972 20 27 216 1,962 351 2,543
934 - 40 214 1,989 - 3,218
932 - 39 211 1,552 - 3,160
884 - 44 200 1,587 - 2,967
845 - 41 214 1,574 - 2,055
803 - 43 219 1,587 - 2,934
744 - 50 209 1,519 - 2,974
701 - 40 217 1,981 - 2,859
0659 - 39 215 1,981 7 2,789
618 04 39 195 1,967 4 2,814
200 28 39 136 1,503 1 913
418 36 - 59 464 3 1,901
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End of Year, Sex & Organization

e

Grand Total

P
=n

Total

EEJ1084F 2019

E 4
B K AT
REU=
W EEAT
FEEEHHT
BERATE

=) (25

B R e

i
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RE SR e J=) B P

[== S5Vl
BOLhE R
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&= RS
% LR
R
T
Hh e/
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S fE T
(s

W A F
BiRER
BREENRATE
HIE
MBS
A IS
LAt T S A

B EEEE

City Council

City Government & Subsidiaries

Bureau of Civil Affairs

Mortuary Services Office

Household Registration Office

Bureau of Education & Subsidiaries
Senior(Vocational, Combine) High School
Junior High School

Elementary Schools

Bureau of Economic Development & Subsidiari
Bureau of Agriculture & Subsidiaries
Bureau of Tourism and Travel

Bureau of Public Works & Subsidiaries
Bureau of Water Resources

Bureau of Social Affairs & Subsidiaries
Bureau of Labor Affairs & Subsidiaries
Bureau of Land

Land Administration Office

Bureau of Urban Development

Bureau of Cultural Affairs & Subsidiaries
Bureau of Transportation & Subsidiaries
Bureau of Public Health

Health Offices of District

Bureau of Environmental Protection
Police Bureau & Subsidiaries

Fire Bureau

Finance and Local Tax Bureau

District Offices & Subsidiaries

Other Organic Structure of Government

Municipal Owned Enterprises

31,149

240
500
118
225
470
331
471
3,818
8,226
308
317
144
406
253
635
296
244
836
147
542
342
559
405
2,401
4,517
1,164
559
2,675

22,771

65
303
89

16
429
138
427
3,610
7,670
144
160
64
177
110
171
72
108
444
87
144
135
188
342
178
4,307
1,136
399
1,664

LRI © A
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Table 3-3. Number of Staff and Worker of All Organizations and Schools
of Tainan City(Cont. 2)

Unit:Persons

IEE & YIEAE YHAE
RiEEE e PN e B 20k Contract-based Contrac Employee
Elected Agency Political Appointee | Staff of Authorized Principal and Employee
Chief Complement Teacher
2 23 12,360 10,392 525 1,090
1 - 64 - 2 -
1 6 296 - 26 24
- 1 88 - 1 1
- - 16 - - -
- - 429 - - -
- 1 137 - 40 81
- - 52 375 - 10
- - 472 3,138 2 16
- - 791 6,879 10 92
- 1 143 - 17 9
- 1 159 - 5 22
- 1 63 - 17 6
- 1 176 - - -
- 1 109 - - 104
- 1 170 - 179 217
- 1 71 - 76 115
- 1 107 - 4 34
- - 444 - - -
- 1 86 - 9 4
- 1 143 - 79 52
- 1 134 - 9 14
- 1 187 - 31 199
- - 342 - - 4
- 1 177 - 9 23
- - 4,307 - - -
- 1 1,135 - 1 2
- 1 398 - 8 10
- - 1,664 - - 51

Source: City Council ~ Department of Personnel ~ Secretariat.
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R3-3. B T S RRRHER B T AB(E)

Efir : A
FE B M R K RO B YN FT i
End of Year, Sex & Organization Auxiliary Technical Worker Driver
Employee
EREI1084E 2019 747 259 50
B City Council 20 2 3
HBUN s City Government & Subsidiaries 9 14 9
RE5 Bureau of Civil Affairs 6 2
YEZEE T Mortuary Services Office 28 18
FEETSET Household Registration Office 5 1
BE R RS Bureau of Education & Subsidiaries 25 5
S (&52L2H ) Senior(Vocational, Combine) High School 6 -
e Junior High School 25 6
E/NE(E4MEE)  Elementary Schools 61 27
ATy Bureau of Economic Development 48 6
B KPS Bureau of Agriculture & Subsidiaries 29 11 1
BOChk 5 Bureau of Tourism and Travel 22 -
T Jm e Ffe Bureau of Public Works & Subsidiaries 73
7KHJ51 Bureau of Water Resources 8 4
(aR=IE S I Bureau of Social Affairs & Subsidiaries 34 1
5 L Je) S Bureau of Labor Affairs & Subsidiaries 20
HWEE Bureau of Land 46 B
B Land Administration Office 1 7
AR Bureau of Urban Development 15 -
SALE BRI Bureau of Cultural Affairs & Subsidiaries 53 10
A fe) S Bureau of Transportation & Subsidiaries 27
(D) Bureau of Health 4 1 4
E#AEAT Health Offices of District
BGiRE S Bureau of Environmental Sanitation 83 5 7
B S S Bureau of Police & Subsidiaries 3 12 19
=1l Bureau of fire 1 5 1
MBS Finance and Local Tax Bureau 49 1 5
& NPT B P District Offices & Subsidiaries 119 49
EAth T A Other Organic Structure of Government
BTE A Municipal Owned Enterprises -

BRACR - AhitiEg - AFRSABEE -
S ¢ LERRF N BN S UEREET © BEM RGBT - FREBETAET
2 A FrPRIEA B DS NS OF AR R Rt i -

INF PSRRI ER IE XU B AN B RGF A A PTETE -
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Table 3-3. Number of Staff and Worker of All Organizations and Schools
of Tainan City(Cont. End)

Unit:Persons

TR EHXTE EEER IS BHHR HEBE R TN bR 2 T
Manual Worker Worker of Security Guard Measurement |Sanitation Worker| — Extra Staff Temporary Staff
Authorized Assistant
Complement

618 04 39 195 1,967 4 2,814
8 04 9 - - - 67
12 - 15 - - - 88
3 - - - - - 16

1 - - - - - 162
24 - - - - - 11
6 - 3 - - - 33

9 - - - - - 19
57 - - - - 3 99
166 - - - - 1 199
24 - 2 - - - 58
3 - - - - - 86

- - - - - - 35

- - 2 - - - 154

- - 7 - - - 20

2 - - - - - 31

- - - - - - 13

1 - - 24 - - 27
26 - - 171 - - 187
2 - - - - - 30
10 - 1 - - - 193
1 - - - - - 156

3 - - - - - 129
15 - - - - - 44
4 - - - 1,967 - 125
133 - - - - - 43
17 - - - - - 1
7 - - - - - 80
84 - - - - - 708

Source: City Council ~ Department of Personnel ~ Secretariat.
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R34 BRSPS MBER AT BILEFR Y

S FOE B MR K % BRI HET REER B AE
End of Year, Sex & Organization
Grand Elected Agency Political
Total Chief Appointee
RE994E 2010 22,366
REJ1004: 2011 22,263 22
REJI014E 2012 22,304 22
REG1024F 2013 22,330 24
REJ1034 2014 22,268 24
REJ1044E 2015 21,984 25
REJ1054E 2016 22,406 25
EREI1065F 2017 22,231 24
REJ1074E 2018 22,431 18
EREJ1084 2019 22,781 23
= Male 10,238 19
8 Female 12,543 4
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Table 3-4. Number of Civil Servants and Teachers of All Organizations and Schools of

Tainan City by Rank
Unit: Persons
B2 HIBy Rank
RO AE  Ranking Servant K
. —— — \ _ & Gl
&% EEOR) EECKR) ZECR) =] Principal and Teacher
Total Senior Junior Elementary Auxiliary Employee
Rank(Detail) Rank(Detail) Rank(Detail)
5,812 119 3,591 2,068 34 11,009
6,027 120 3,584 2,296 27 10,735
6,175 129 3,939 2,085 22 10,732
6,278 116 3,891 2,255 16 10,633
6,343 36 4,062 2,188 7 10,613
6,368 108 4,170 2,080 10 10,371
6,763 111 4,523 2,123 6 10,283
6,485 116 4,281 2,080 8 10,227
6,516 123 4,361 2,025 7 10,333
6,530 129 4,403 1,992 6 10,392
2,588 89 1,855 644 - 2,954

3,942 40 2,548 1,348 6 7,438
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R34 BTSSR ABAREEFH @&
EESIVRIDN
o =G LI G I = W
End of Year, Sex & Organization B2z N\ & Police Officer
&i L B
Total Selected Rank Recommended
Rank
B9 2010 4,885 3 3,495
ERE1004E 2011 4,824 11 3,521
ERE1014E 2012 4,743 12 3,492
EREI1024F 2013 4,713 23 3,437
REJ1034E 2014 4,600 32 3,318
REJ1044E 2015 4,524 32 3,184
EREJ1054 2016 4,639 30 3,184
REJ1064F 2017 4,801 33 3,247
REJ1074E 2018 4,870 32 3,167
EREI 1084 2019 5,143 33 3,265
% Male 4,622 32 3,064
8 Female 521 1 201
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Table 3-4. Number of Civil Servants and Teachers of All Organizations and Schools of
Tainan City by Rank(Cont. 1)

Unit: Persons

B4 5By Rank
B% A& Medical Personel
BlE &i A&k Bfi()&) Rli(=)&k RS
Delegated Rank Total Senior Grade 1 Senior Grade 2 Senior Grade 3 Junior

1,387 660 - 68 366 226
1,292 653

1,239 630 - 43 392 190
1,253 680 - 47 426 207
1,250 686 - 47 433 206
1,308 694 3 41 440 210
1,425 694 - 40 424 230
1,521 692 - 40 423 229
1,671 692 - 36 626 30
1,845 691 1 39 627 24
1,526 53 1 28 24

319 638 - 11 603 24
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R34 EF TSP ER LB

BIEEFHT(E2)

Hfr A
ok oAl M oAl ke B RE B A 5t REFR B ANE
End of Year, Sex & Organization
Grand Elected Agency Political
Total Chief Appointee
REI1084 2019 22,781 23
i 3= City Council 65
BN TS City Government & Subsidiaries 303 6
REBU= Bureau of Civil Affairs 89 1
FEEEE T Mortuary Services Office 16
PR Household Registration Office 429 -
BEREATE Bureau of Education & Subsidiaries 138 1
SR (ETe Senior(Vocational, Combine) High School 427 -
RiE Junior High School 3,613 -
R/NE(&4)5E)  Elementary Schools 7,671 -
et Bureau of Economic Development 144 1
BEEE N ATE Bureau of Agriculture & Subsidiaries 160 1
BOLIREE S Bureau of Tourism and Travel 64 1
T Bureau of Public Works 177 1
KF Bureau of Water Resources 110 1
& &S Bureau of Social Affairs & Subsidiaries 171 1
55 15 e Pl Bureau of Labor Affairs & Subsidiaries 72 1
HEE Bureau of Land 108 1
BB Land Administration Office 444 .
B Bureau of Urban Development 87 1
AL E P Bureau of Cultural Affairs & Subsidiaries 144 1
AR R A Bureau of Transportation & Subsidiaries 135 1
(e Bureau of Public Health 188 1
& A P Health Offices of District 342 -
IRRIRESS Bureau of Environmental Protection 178 1
5 T E Police Bureau & Subsidiaries 4,307
ER R Fire Bureau 1,136 1
MR 5 Finance and Local Tax Bureau 399 1
&N B A Distret Offices & Subsidiaries 1,664 -
HoAth i S R Other Organic Structure of Government .
B EEE Municipal Owned Enterprises

BRI © AT

N A

g W IARAEERIBZZBHB AR - REWMIE R - IEUKA - IR KT HE -

2100 EANRRGEERER  EUSTEIIR -
3I07F10H 1 HHE » #5r (ADSEHS < B3 AN BIREE TR SEBRRe E CUERT (=4, -
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Table 3-4. Number of Civil Servants and Teachers of All Organizations and Schools of
Tainan City by Rank(Cont. 2)

Unit: Persons

B4 RBy Rank
fliEZ(E(OR) A S Ranking Servant s
&S
=1 fEECR) BEECR) ZECR) JE& Principal and Teacher
Total Senior Junior Elementary Auxiliary Employee
Rank(Detail) Rank(Detail) Rank(Detail)

6,530 129 4,403 1,992 6 10,392
64 18 27 19 - -
296 37 181 78 - -
88 3 49 36 - -

16 - 9 7 - -
429 - 267 162 - -
134 6 88 40 - -
45 - 36 9 - 375
404 - 338 66 - 3,138
522 - 447 73 2 6,879
143 5 94 44 - -
159 5 128 26 - -
63 4 39 20 - -
176 4 138 34 - -
109 5 79 25 - -
168 3 138 27 - -
71 4 52 15 - -
107 4 84 19 - -
444 - 321 123 - -
86 4 69 13 - -
143 4 89 50 - -
134 4 83 47 - -
184 2 128 54 - -
15 - 11 4 - -
177 5 133 39 - -
223 - 97 123 3 -
68 1 44 23 - -
398 6 276 115 1 -
1,664 5 958 701 - -

Source: City Council ~ Department of Personnel
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R34 BT EPMBEER A

S ON

BIEEFH (&)

Hfr s A
£k oAl M oAl R B RE B A
End of Year, Sex & Organization 22 A\ & Police Officer
=1 = EIE
Total Selected Rank Recommended
Rank
REI1084F 2019 5,143 33 3,265
ik City Council - 3 3
U S e City Government & Subsidiaries - - .
B Bureau of Civil Affairs - - .
FESERS THER Mortuary Services Office - ) .
FEEERRT Household Registration Office - . B}
HE RS Bureau of Education & Subsidiaries - - .
SR (EEe Senior(Vocational, Combine) High School - - B
e Junior High School - . B
E/NE(E&4N5E) Elementary Schools - B
LR ey Bureau of Economic Development - .
R NS Bureau of Agriculture & Subsidiaries - B}
B S Bureau of Tourism and Travel - .
T E M Bureau of Public Works & Subsidiaries .
KHfE Bureau of Water Resources - -
HEE RS Bureau of Social Affairs & Subsidiaries -
AN Bureau of Labor Affairs & Subsidiaries - -
WS Bureau of Land -
Hr B HAr Land Administration Office -
e Bureau of Urban Development .
XALfE K FrE Bureau of Cultural Affairs & Subsidiaries .
AW e ST Bureau of Transportation & Subsidiaries - ) .
(e Bureau of Public Health - - .
W& 2R P Health Offices of District - - .
RIRRER Bureau of Environmental Protection - - .
B RS Police Bureau & Subsidiaries 4,084 29 2,611
HIE Bureau of fire 1,059 4 654
MBS 5 Finance and Local Tax Bureau - - .
& AT S e Distrct Offices & Subsidiaries - - .
HA T e Other Organic Structure of Government - B )
BEEEN Municipal Owned Enterprises - i

BRI - AT R ASE -
g B IARARERIBZZBIB AR - REWMER - LA - SR KT #E -
2I0FEHEEANBRGEFRER - BUGHEIIR -
3I07E10H THAE » #0534 2 B3 A BB ST R > SE8RE E CUERT ()4 -
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Table 3-4. Number of Civil Servants and Teachers of All Organizations and Schools of
Tainan City by Rank(Cont. End)

Unit: Persons

B % 5By Rank
Ba# A B Medical Personel
ik & Bili(—)&k BT8R Fl(=)4K EREN
Delegated Rank Total Senior Grade 1 Senior Grade 2 Senior Grade 3 Junior

1,845 691 1 39 627 24

; 3 3

_ 7 7
_ 71 - - 67 4
_ 270 - - 260 10

_ 2 2
- 3 1 - 2 -
- 327 - 39 278 10

1,444 - - - -

401 8 - - 8

Source: City Council ~ Department of Personnel
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R3-5 BT SPBHEERABARFREELE 7

— N = I S | N~ v - | HaEt BFZE(5E) FTGraduate School
End of Year, Sex & Organization Grand Total - e+
Ph. D. Degree M. A. Degree

EREI994E 2010 22,366 64 4,343
EREJ1004 2011 22,263 81 4,952
EREJI014E 2012 22,304 119 6,208
EREI1024E 2013 22,330 118 6,389
EREI1034 2014 22,268 135 6,985
EREI1044E 2015 21,984 155 7,604
EREI1054 2016 22,406 169 8,081
EREJ1064E 2017 22,231 176 8,514
EREJI074E 2018 22,431 182 8,825
EREI1084 2019 22,781 209 9,269
% Male 10,238 131 3,398
L Female 12,543 78 5,871
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Table 3-5. Number of Civil Servants and Teachers of All Organizations and Schools of
Tainan City by Educational Attainments

Unit:Persons

REBHEKE HREE SRS EiCEIYNN
University College Senior High Junior High
(Vocational) School School & Under
11,191 4,164 2,578 26
11,008 3,920 2,285 17
10,531 3,445 1,990 11
10,275 3,529 2,012 7
10,169 3,364 1,607 8
9,553 3,230 1,435 7
9,546 3,267 1,340 3
9,114 3,174 1,249 4
9,080 3,125 1,214 5
9,086 3,164 1,051 2
3,492 2,338 877 2
5,594 826 174 -
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R3-5. EE T SPBHEER ABARFREEE 7@ R)

— Ok oAl M oAl R B RE OB A HEET WH5E (%) FiGraduate School
End of Year, Sex & Organization Grand Total o1 EL
Ph. D. Degree M. A. Degree

REI1084 2019 22,781 209 9,269
TsRE City Council 65 1 25
BN M FTE City Government & Subsidiaries 303 13 108
REE Bureau of Civil Affairs 89 2 26
VEZEE P Mortuary Services Office 16 - 3
FEE%AT Household Registration Office 429 1 33
BE s Bureau of Education & Subsidiaries 138 4 54
S0 (Z5EEPE)  Senior(Vocational, Combine) High School 427 6 285
Seqant=—t Junior High School 3,613 43 2,232
/N (E4h5EE)  Elementary Schools 7,671 93 4,658
wm e I ey R AT Bureau of Economic Development & Subsidiaj 144 2 63
BER N FhE Bureau of Agriculture & Subsidiaries 160 - 78
B s Bureau of Tourism and Travel 64 3 33
T Bureau of Public Works 177 4 85
K& Bureau of Water Resources 110 5 55
g E B Bureau of Social Affairs & Subsidiaries 171 1 52
55 15 e Pl Bureau of Labor Affairs & Subsidiaries 72 - 28
S Bureau of Land 108 2 48
HE B TSR Land Administration Office 444 - 101
R Bureau of Urban Development 87 - 64
SAEE RS Bureau of Cultural Affairs & Subsidiaries 144 2 57
< 38 feg K P Bureau of Transportation & Subsidiaries 135 3 74
(e Bureau of Public Health 188 1 94
A A Health Offices of District 342 - 51
IR RESS Bureau of Environmental Protection 178 8 91
BE KIS Police Bureau & Subsidiaries 4,307 7 264
JHPG Fire Bureau 1,136 3 207
MBS 5 Finance and Local Tax Bureau 399 1 76
NI Distret Offices & Subsidiaries 1,664 4 324
HoAth 7 A Other Organic Structure of Government -

B TEEERE Municipal Owned Enterprises - ; _

BRI © AR R A o
B B ARFEERI3ZBUFAR - REMEE & - IEXUBA - IR AT #E -
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Table 3-5. Number of Civil Servants and Teachers of All Organizations and Schools of
Tainan City by Educational Attainments (Cont. End)

Unit:Persons

REBHE HREE = ) #E EACUEVEN
University College Senior High Junior High
(Vocational) School School & Under

9,086 3,164 1,051 2
30 9 - -
159 17 6 -
43 12 6 -

10 2 1 -
227 134 34 -
74 6 - -
124 11 1 -
1,235 88 15 -
2,730 170 20 -
65 13 1 -
64 17 - 1
24 4 - -

75 12 1 -

43 5 2 -
113 5 - -
38 5 1 -
52 4 2 -
239 76 27 1
21 2 - -

80 3 2 -
54 4 - -
79 13 1 -
247 38 6 -
67 9 3 -
1,453 1,801 782 -
496 363